
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

PROJECT NO. 703 - FALCON LANDING BOULEVARD

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between FORT

BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, a public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by

and through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as "County")

and HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "Engineer,") authorized to conduct

business in the State of Texas.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on or about February 26, 2008, County and Engineer entered a Professional

Engineering Services Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement," and six (6) prior

amendments, hereinafter referred to as "Prior Amendments," for the expansion of Falcon

Landing Blvd, Project No. 703, located in Fort Bend County, Texas, as part of the 2007 Fort

Bend County Mobility Programs, hereinafter referred to as the "Project;" and,

WHERAS, County and Engineer desire to amend the Agreement for additional services as

described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth herein

verbatim for all purposes, and an extension of the time for performance of the services provided

under the Agreement and prior amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County and

Engineer is hereby amended as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Engineer shall provide the additional services as described in Exhibit A, letter from

Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. dated December 14, 2012.

2. Section 2.01 the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

"For and in consideration of the services rendered by Engineer in Exhibit A, and subject

to the limit of appropriation under Section XVI, County shall pay to Engineer an amount

not to exceed $545,950.00, including all expenses, if any, as follows:

A. $410,000.00 for services under the Agreement;

B. $-0- under the First Amendment (time extension only);

C. $35,000.00 for additional services under the Second Amendment;

D. $52,000.00 for additional services under this Third Amendment;

E. $-0- under the Fourth Amendment (time extension only);

F. $22,450.00 for additional services under the Fifth Amendment;

G. $21,000.00 for additional services under this Sixth Amendment.

H. $5,500.00 for additional services under this Seventh Amendment

Seventh Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Huitt-Zollars. Inc. - Project No. 703 - Falcon Landing Blvd.

Page 1 of5

2/1/13 3 originals returned to Cheryl at Purchasing



3. Section XVI ofthe Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

16.01 "Prior to the execution of this Agreement, Engineer has been advised by County,

and Engineer clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement

being of the absolute essence to this Agreement, that County shall have available

the total maximum sum of $545,950.00, including reimbursable expenses, if any,

specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities which may be

incurred by County."

16.02 "Engineer does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement

also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum

compensation that Engineer may become entitled to hereunder and the total

maximum sum that County shall become liable to pay to Engineer hereunder shall

not under any conditions, circumstances or interpretations thereof exceed the sum

of $545,950.00 for described scope of services in all executed Work

Authorizations."

4. Engineer shall complete the services described in this Seventh Amendment on or before

July 1,2013.

5. Attached hereto is Exhibit A - letter from Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. dated December 14,

2012, incorporated by reference as if set forth therein verbatim for all purposes.

6. Except as modified herein, the Agreement and previous amendments remain in full force

and effect and has not been modified or amended.

7. If there is a conflict between this Seventh Amendment and the Agreement and Prior

Amendments, the provisions of this Seventh Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Seventh Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

1 Iuitt-Zollars, Inc. - Project No. 703 - Falcon Landing Blvd.

Page 2 of 5



EXECUTION

This Seventh Amendment shall become effective upon execution by County.

FORT

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge

Rithard W. Stolleis, P.E.,

Fort Bend County Engineer

Date

V.\\\»»UI11""///,,

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

A*6roved:fCOUNTY PROJECT MANAGER

ENGINEER: HUITT-ZOLEARS, INC.

Gregory R. Wine, P.E., Senior Vice President Date

Attest:

MER:Engineering Services Agreement.Huitt-Zollars.3791-703- 7thth Amendment

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE ^

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $ JfJf 7 J G. to pay the

obligation of Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

id Sturdivant, County Auditor

Seventh Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Huitt-Zollars, Inc. - Project No. 703 - Falcon Landing Blvd.

Page 3 of 5



Exhibit A

schaumburg polk,

Owemkr I*. 20!2

Mr lU-han! W Stolki*. P

Coum> twgir.ctff

f s'rt iJcr.cl ( mmtv

IIMHIumcRoad

Re: invoice No, 29for Fakxm I .virfjr.g<r-KC Inject No, ?©3} l"n>iect No. KW701 01

Contract Asnestifawot Recot'tnuMidation

D^^ir Mr. Sioll^ls:

Siuftt-7<:!tars hj» wquevlcd an addit»nal S7.S0O.Ol* in aytlioriiaKon for cnovtruction phase mtviccs (<scc

a:tochcd tcqyes! letter). I\> date, thev- have been authorimi $JO,S92.OC* fnr these Kfviccs. which is lc»

than what t> tvfkally suthort/eil but whoit nrinatneii m tbc« contract at riiat time. Thereaw« unused funds

in tfceir voniraci «hich amoanl w aboiJt $2,000. and these Tunds can be transferred into the work

authorization for «>ns.(rtK::ion phaw ^crvfcw. Fhtf transfer of funds ka\d a need for $5,500.00. which

woo'd need to he secured bv a contract om««tfnicnt.

We reuimmemi a c<<nlracl am«ndincn( fi>r 1 luilt-/ol!ar>' *n the amfttnt of' lf.SWKlO. vthicii would hrnig

their !<Mal c-.»ntr».! »-rw>unt »o SM5.95C00. All remaining cftbrts by fluitl-Zotfars are to be billed on an

hcwifh Hs>i>. <«> it is 3os>ib)« thai seme funds wiil tvteuim when th« contract is complete.

We ai?» recommcisd « lime extcnsi«B to their contrast, *> that the contract terminates on July !. 2013

Please call me if you have any

Sincerely,

Mark C. Desserts, P.E.

Project Manager

MCD'tnd

t v-r,:

Seventh Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

I Iuitt-Zollars. Inc. - Project No. 703 - Falcon Landing Blvd.

Page 4 of 5



Oeeembesr S,M!2

Mr, Mark Ifewis, Ml,

Projesi Manager

Schaumburg & Polk,I fit

! 1767 KatyVreeway, Suite *»
iiotisien, Texas 77070

Falcon Landing Boulevard

Dear Mr.

-AMian. !oc iHuitt-/.oHa»} Kq.xr-?* tv<uanc« at S»pp!cm<x«a! Wo.ric A*!&>n»KCCT (SWA) #1 to

As!*STivatJ-«- ift'Aj *5 dated N«t»vtfir.hcr IT. 20!! for atjtiittonal awJfwriyatirfi :ts complese the

ist'.ctt xtjv f.w *'ie c«iK*nk'ii(v! f5*»».M> tT»;:!«.'ri!ig services on referenced prujevi.

Ihts ».««: will tv c««ip!t«:<;di on t«. htiuriv tw>no-e*««S basts in arcotdance »ish our cemraet » the

C>.>r prof>«d hstttrly rwonxaxi budyt ii cslirraieC a! $7,500 00 VhH inrKH<r>1 will raw he cx««tod

Co<jnty,

We .mtkipore awpicfitv. i'f the cvrsstructiw: cf !hts r^>s<v» hv MarcH ?0!3 fienstonr, we dKi>

the tcm'a*l;'.»n Jstc 5t WA«5 be *\:«tHfcdl b> SWA *i if Apnl 1. 21515.

?Vjv! '-.«1 fix' i: vc." have any q K*-iiH)!> <?r rrqurt" furtbtt inl

Sintcrclv,

Tlukl'7jMaf%. Inc.

u: Vice Pi^iter

Seventh Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Huitt-Zollars. Inc. - Project No. 703 - Falcon Landing Blvd.

Page 5 of 5



acorcT CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATEIMWDD/YVYYI

5/31/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

MHBT Inc.

8144 Walnut Hill Lane, 16th Fl
Dallas TX 75231

WS0RH) HUITTZOL

Huitt-Zollars, Inc.

1717 McKinney Ave., Ste. 1400

Dallas TX 75202-1236

CONTACT . ...

name: Judy Hays

iA)cNNViuti:972-770-1638 !a/c.n<*972-376-8194
E-MAIL ... _ ...
AooREss)udyJia.ys@rribbi.cQm.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

wsuRERATwin City Fire Insurance Co

MSURER B:

MSURER C :

MSURER D:

INSURER E :

INSURER F:

NAIC*

29459

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 673358208 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

LTR

A

A

A

A

TYPE OF INSURANCE

GENERAL LIABILITY

X

GEf

ain

X

X

X

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

| CLAIMS-MAC€ |X | OCCUR

fLAGGRE

POLICY

GATE LIMIT A

* Kfrc°t
PPLIES PER:

I LOC
rOMOBLE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS X

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
NON-OVWED

AUTOS

< OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED |X | RETENTION $10000
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y ( N

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE f-—1
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N
(Mandatory In NH) ' '
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

ADDL

INSR

HIA

SUBft

YYYO POLICY NUMBER

46UUNLJ3272

46UENKN1126

46XHURJ8271

46WEZU9569

POLICY EFF
(MM/MWYYYYI

S/1/2012

6/1/2012

S/1/2012

5/1/2012

POLICY EXP
IMMJDO/YYYY)

5/1/2013

J/1/2013

5/1/2013

S/1/2013

UMTTS

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence*

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

UJMBINtUSINULt lIMII
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
fPer acririflnl)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

y WCSTATU- I lOTH-
A TORYHMITSI I FR

E L EACH ACCIDENT

E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$1000000

$1000000

$10000

$1000000

$2000000

$2000000

$

$1000000

$

$

$

$

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

$

$1000000

$1000000

$1000000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarka SclMdula, If more space Is required)

Additional Insured form #HG0001 edition 06/05 applies to the General & Auto Liability policy.

Certificate Holder is named as an Additional Insured per the above form(s) including Primary and Non Contributory status but only to the
extent that the limits and forms are required to satisfy the terms of a written contract.

Project: 02115601

RE: Falcon Landing Blvd, Project No. 703

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Fort Bend County Attn: Pete Ring P.E.

c/o Schaumburg & Polk, Inc

11767 Katy Freeway, Suite 900

Houston TX 77079

i

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLEO BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All lights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


